Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

the geographical mix or estimated level of annual pre-tax income can affect our effective tax rate. This process involves estimating our current
tax liabilities in each jurisdiction in which we operate, including the impact, if any, of additional taxes resulting from tax examinations, as well
as making judgments regarding the recoverability of deferred tax assets. To the extent recovery of deferred tax assets is not likely based on,
among other things, our estimation of future taxable income in each jurisdiction, a valuation allowance is established. Tax controversies often
involve complex issues across multiple jurisdictions and may require an extended period to resolve.

10. Restatement of Financial Statements

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the resulting increase to non-cash expense and
balance sheet reclassifications as discussed in Note 3, Borrowings and Debt Issuance Costs.

Following is a summary of the effects of the restatement described above (in thousands, except per share data).

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2008
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Other non-current assets 5,775 (751) 5,024
Total assets 313,776 (751) 313,025

Total long-term debt, net 85,084 (20,564) 64,520
Total liabilities 183,710 (20,564) 163,146

Additional paid-in capital 10,472,323 26,130 10,498,453
Accumulated deficit (10,450,362) (6,317) (10,456,679)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss) Income

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Non-operating income (expense), net:
Interest expense (1,237) (635) (1,872) (3,711) (1,885) (5,596)
Other (expense) income, net (5,674) 99 (5,575) (5,391) 297 (5,094)
Total non-operating income (expense), net (6,338) (536) (6,874) (7,007) (1,588) (8,595)

Income before income taxes 4,204 (536) 3,668 92,939 (1,588) 91,351
Net income 2,696 (536) 2,160 87,590 (1,588) 86,002
Net income applicable to common stockholders 1,902 (536) 1,366 85,244 (1,588) 83,656

Net income per common share applicable to
common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.07 $ (0.02) $ 0.05 $ 3.26 $ (0.06) $ 3.20
Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.02) $ 0.05 $ 3.21 $ (0.06) $ 3.15

Total comprehensive (loss) income (3,419) (536) (3,955) 79,610 (1,588) 78,022

18

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Net income 87,590 (1,588) 86,002
Amortization of debt issuance expense 813 (297) 516
Debt discount accretion 473 1,885 2,358
Net cash provided by operating activities 98,935 �  98,935

11. Subsequent Events

On November 5, 2009, we announced that we entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger relating to the acquisition of i2 by JDA. The Board
of Directors of each company has approved the transaction. Consummation of the transaction, which is expected to close in first quarter 2010, is
subject to several closing conditions, including the approval and adoption of the merger agreement by i2�s stockholders, expiration or termination
of the applicable Hart-Scott-Rodino waiting periods and regulatory and other customary conditions.